BUSINESS RECORDER

03 April 2013 **Front Page**

Engro, Fauji Fertilizer **CCP imposes** highest-ever penalty

RECORDER REPORT

ISLAMABAD: The Competition Commission of Pakistan CCP. In this regard, the CCP (CCP) has imposed the highest- has issued a order against two ever penalty of Rs 8.64 billion on Engro Fertilizer and the Fauji Fertilizer Company for increasing urea prices to unreasonable Hassan and senior Member level- one of the main reasons Abdul Ghaffar, in its Order, behin the count

conveyed to the two urea man- vidual turnover (translating to ufacturers over their alleged sums of Rs 3.14 billion for abuse of dominant position in EFL and Rs 5.5 billion for

price increase. This is the high- dominant position in violation est ever penalty imposed by the leading fertilizer companies.

The Bench comprising Chairperson Rahat Kaunain gh food inflation in imposed a maximum penalty provided for under the The CCP order passed on Competition Act on both EFL. Monday April 1, 2013 has been and FFC i.e. 10% of their indithe market and unreasonable FFC) for each unit abusing its

of the Act.

In its order the CCP has strongly advised the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) that it is critical to conduct forensic cost audits of all the urea companies by independent auditors in the interest of transparency and the information so obtained be shared with relevant departments of the provincial and federal governments along with the CCP.

The CCP took notice of the >P4 Col 7

CCP imposes highest-ever

> from page 1

rising trend in urea pries in December 2010 and conducted the inquiry in 2011, the CCP Enquiry Report was concluded on 25-06-2012.

Incidentally, during the year of enquiry, the price of urea bag surged by around 86 percent from Rs850 to Rs1,580 and local urea production also increased.

The enquiry included an analysis of factors that could lead to increase in urea prices.

Talking to media persons, Rahat Kaunain Hassan, chairperson CCP said here on Tuesday, "these factors are gas curtailment - the most important issue as always raised by the urea manufacturers." The other factors considered by the CCP enquiry committee were input costs, profit margins, subsidies given by the government and other policy issues, etc.

"After the enquiry, show cause notices were issued to all the urea manufacturers and many hearings were held so that their point or even loss registered by any of view could be obtained," she said, adding, "During the course of hearings, Fauji Fertilizer Company (FFC) acknowledged that the price rise was initiated by Engro Fertilizers Limited (EFL) and FFC was the only price follower." The order passed by the CCP has noted that urea is not merely a commodity or an industrial product-because Pakistan is an agricultural country urea is an essential item.

"The increase in urea price is directly related to food inflation which has gone up by around 45 percent in five years," she said adding, "Incidentally the two companies FFC and the ECL had obtained Rs77 billion subsidies in the past three years from the government to keep the prices reasonable."

For the year under review (2011) the Fauji Fertilizer urea at an affordable price."

received Rs11 billion in terms of subsidies, while Engro Fertilizer obtained Rs4.5 billion from the government.

Responding to a question why only two companies have been fined by the CCP, Hassan said it was found by the bench that FFC and the EFL had the dominating market shares of 48 percent and 26, respectively.

The detailed CCP order highlights that despite concerns of gas shortages the profits of FFC increased by more than double from around Rs11 billion in 2010 to Rs22.5 billion in 2011.

Its return on investment (ROI) after tax of 97.5 percent was way above the ROI after tax enjoyed by undertakings in agro-based economies similar to Pakistan.

The ROE in Urea business in India is capped at 12 percent, whereas in the case of EFL the CCP bench referred to a case of excessive pricing in Turkey.

The Turkish authorities had ruled in case that dropping profits, company did not imply that it could not abuse its dominant position.

However in the year 2011 the gross profits of EFL soared by more than 80 percent from that in 2010.

The CCP Bench after hearings of urea companies decided to impose a maximum penalty provided for under the Competition Act on both EFL and FFC.

This is 10 percent of their individual turnover, which comes to Rs3.14 billion for EFL and Rs5.5 billion for FFC.

Chairperson CCP said a mechanism needed to be evolved by the Government so that the subsidy (if any) should be directed at the farmer, "who is the ultimate beneficiary of subsidy as per the objective of Fertilizer Policy 2001 to ensure availability of

THE NEWS

03 April 2013 Page # 15

CCP slaps Rs8.5bn penalty on Fauji, Engro Fertilizer

By Mehtab Haider

ISLAMABAD: Declaring price escalation by Fauji Fertilizer and Engro Fertilizer unjustified, the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) on Tuesday slapped the highest-ever penalty of Rs8.64 billion on the two major fertiliser companies.

We have found that it was completely unjustifiable to increase prices in the range of 86 percent in the agro-based economy. Therefore, the commission imposed penalty of Rs5.5 billion on Fauji Fertilizer Company (FFC) and Rs3.14 billion on Engro Fertilizer Company (EFL). We have imposed a maximum penalty of 10 percent of total turnover of the company,' CCP's Chairperson Rahat Kaunain Hassan said at a press conference on Tuesday.

She said that the CCP had asked the Securities and Ex-

change Commission of Pakistan of the market share and there-(SECP) to conduct a forensic audit of fertiliser giants to ascertain their input cost.

It was exploitative on the part of fertiliser companies to fleece consumers up to such an extent, she said, adding that they reviewed this case from all aspects and finally concluded that the competition was not allowed to function that paved the way for unreasonable price hike

She said that the government provided Rs77 billion subsidy to fertiliser companies during the last three years and alone in one year the subsidy provided to the FFC stood at Rs11 billion while that to EFL at four billion rupees

The penalties, she said, were still less than the subsidies provided by the government annu-ally. The FFC holds 48 percent and the EFL enjoys 26 percent

fore all other companies become irrelevant when it comes to price determination.

The CCP had also taken notice of price increase by fertiliser manufacturers during December 2010. The commission conducted an inquiry and found that the abuse of dominance was the major cause of price increase. Later, show cause notices were issued and the CCP's bench started hearing. In its order, the CCP observed that the gas curtailment impacted this sector by 4.3 percent so it could be cited as an excuse to an unprecedented price increase.

The commission stated that it was necessary to go one step ahead of establishing that the market was captive. The EFL,

Continued on page 18

CCP slaps...

Continued from page 15

through price initiating, had demonstrated that it ruled the the FFC market. Besides, played a second fiddle to it and was the only other undertaking to initiate price, it added. All the other undertakings were found by the bench to be lacking in the ability of being the agents of unreasonable price increases. The FFC was found to earn

lofty profits, which stood at Rs11 billion in 2010, having in-creased to Rs22.5 billion in 2011. The gross profits of EFL went up by more than 80 percent from 2010 to 2011. Furthermore, the increase in its profit before interest and tax (PBIT) was 121 percent as against FFC's PBIT increase of 95 percent.

The bench found that both FFC and EFL took advantage of a lack of competition in the fertiliser market and continued to increase prices in excess of a level that would have prevailed in the market with appreciable competitive constraints.

They abused their individual dominant position in contravention of clause (a), subsection (3) of Section 3 of the competition Act, it maintained.



Page # 9 03 April 2013

Increasing urea prices Engro, Fauji fined Rs8.64 billion

By Kalbe Ali

ISLAMABAD, April 2: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed a major penalty of Rs8.64 billion on Engro Fertiliser Limited (EFL) and the Fauji Fertiliser Company (FFC) for increasing urea prices to an unreasonable level, which led to a rise in food inflation in the country.

The CCP conducted a thorough inquiry into the matter after taking notice of rising trend in urea pries in December 2010.

The order has been conveyed to the two urea manufacturers over their abuse of dominant position in the market.

During the year of inquiry, the urea bag price surged by around 86pc from Rs850 to Rs1,580 and local urea production also increased.

The inquiry included an analysis of factors that could lead to increase in urea prices.

"These factors are gas curtailment – the most important issue as always raised by the urea manufacturers," said Rahat Kaunain Hassan, CCP chairperson on Tuesday.

The other factors considered by the CCP inquiry committee were input costs, profit margins, subsidies given by the government and other policy issues etc.

"After the inquiry, showcause notices were issued to all urea manufacturers and many hearings were held so that their point of view could be obtained," she said, adding, "during the course of hearings, Fauji Fertiliser Company (FFC) acknowledged that the price rise was initiated by Engro Fertilisers Ltd (EFL) and the FFC was only price follower."

The CCP bench comprised CCP Chairperson and senior member Abdul Ghaffar.

The order noted that urea is an essential item, and the increase in urea prices directly hits food inflation which has gone up by around 45pc in five years. Incidentally the two companies — FFC and the EFL had obtained Rs77bn subsidies in the past three years from the government to keep the prices at a reasonable level.

In 2011, the Fauji Fertiliser received Rs11bn in terms of subsidy while Engro Fertiliser obtained Rs4.5bn from the government.

The detailed order highlights that despite concerns of gas shortage, the profit of FFC increased from around Rs11bn in 2010 to Rs22.5bn in 2011.

Its return on investment (ROE) after a tax of 97.5pc was above the ROE after tax enjoyed by the undertakings in agro-based economies similar to Pakistan.

The ROE in urea business in India is capped at 12pc, whereas in the case of EFL, the CCP bench referred to a case of excessive pricing in Turkey.

The Turkish authorities had ruled in the case that dropping profits or even loss registered by any company does not imply that it cannot abuse its dominant position.

However, in 2011 the gross profits of EFL went up by more than 80pc from that in 2010. The CCP bench after hearing the urea companies decided to impose a maximum penalty on both EFL and FFC under the Competition Act.

This is 10pc of their individual turnover which comes to Rs3.14bn for EFL and Rs5.5bn for FFC.

The CCP also advised the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) that it is critical to conduct forensic cost audit of all urea companies by independent auditors in the interest of transparency.

TRIBUNE

Page # 11 03 April 2013

Collusive activities

CCP nails Fauji Fertilizer, Engro Fertilizers with Rs8.6b fine

Investigation finds both companies unjustifiably increased prices of urea in tandem with each other

OUR CORRESPONDENT ISLAMABAD

The country's top antitrust watchdog has slapped a maximum collective penalty of Rs8.6 billion on Fauji Fertilizer and Engro Fertilizers – the two largest urea manufacturers in the country – after both entities were found involved in the "excessive pricing of urea".

"Given the nature of [the] crime, the Competition Commission of Pakistan [CCP] has decided to impose the maximum penalty of 10% of the turnover on each company for unreasonable, unjustified and unfair increase in prices of urea in 2010," CCP Chairperson Rahat Kaunain Hasan announced here on Tuesday. The chairperson said a Rs5.5 billion penalty had been imposed on Fauji Fertilizer and a Rs3.14 billion fine slapped on Engro Fertilizers. The fine was imposed by a two-member bench after almost a year and a half's efforts in completing the investigation process.

The chairperson said both companies had raised the

?? The bench felt restrained [in] that it could not impose a fine of more than 10% of turnover

CCP Chairperson Rahat Kaunain Hasan

companies increased urea prices by 86% in just one year, while crop prices increased only 40-45% over a period of five years," observed the chairperson.

"The bench felt restrained [in] that it could not impose a fine of more than 10% of turnover," she added. Under the CCP Act, the maximum penalty that can be imposed by the commission is 10% of the errant company's turnover, or Rs75 million, whichever is higher.

Hasan said the decision to impose the maximum penalty was taken after considering the importance of the agricultural sector to the economy, and the fact that these manufacturers had increased prices Commission of Pakistan to conduct a forensic cost audit of both the companies.

According to the bench's findings, Rs77 billion were given in subsidies to the fertiliser industry over three years. In 2011 alone, Engro Fertilizers had received a subsidy of Rs4.5 billion, while Fauji Fertilizer had received approximately Rs11 billion in subsidies.

Both companies enjoy a dominant position in the urea market. Fauji Fertilizer controls 48% of market share, while the market share of Engro Fertilizers is 26%. The bench found that both had used their market power to initiate a price increase; with Engro initiating a price hike, which was followed by Fauji.

Hasan observed that Fauji did not have any justification for the increase: it is the single largest urea manufacturer in the country and should have behaved independently.

"In Fauji Fertilizer's case, it is our considered view that – had there been competition – Fauji would not have



MARKET MOVERS: Both fertiliser producers enjoy a dominant position in the urea market. Fauji Fertilizer controls 48% of market share, while the market share of Engro Fertilizers is 26%. PHOTO: FILE

Both companies argued that they had increased prices to match the impact of gas curtailment on their input prices. However, CCP's findings show that Fauji's plant was only slightly affected by gas curtailment, with impact in the range of 7-9%. Due to the price increase, Fauji Fertilizer's gross profit marProfits before interest and taxes, meanwhile, increased by a staggering 95%; from approximately Rs17.4 billion in 2010, to Rs33.95 billion in 2011. As per Fauji Fertilizer's accounts, its rate of return on equity after tax comes but to 97% in 2011, up from 71.4% in 2010.

At the same time, Engro

Hasan pointed out.

According to BMA Capital – an investment bank – the fines, if realised, will have an impact of Rs6.1 per share for Engro, and Rs3.9 per share for Fauji.

The CCP has so far imposed Rs17.1 billion in fines on errant corporate entities, but recoveries have remained at only



Page # B3

03 April 2013

Unjust increase in urea fertilizer price

CCP imposes Rs 8.64bn penalty on EFL, FFC

FFC has been imposed a penalty of Rs 5.5 billion and EFL Rs 3.14 billion for abusing their dominant positions in the urea market

Staff Report

ISLAMABAD: Terming 86 percent increase in urea fertilizer price as unjust during 2010-11 despite availing Rs 77 billion subsidy in last three years, the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed maximum and highest-ever penalty of Rs

billion on Engro Fertilizer Limited (EFL) and Fauji Fertilizer Company (FFC) for abuse of their dominant positions through unreasonable price increase.

FFC has been imposed a penalty of Rs 5.5 billion or 10 percent of their annual turnover and EFL a penalty of Rs 3.14 billion or 10 percent of their annual turnover for abusing their dominant positions in the urea market.

The CCP has also recommended Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) to initiate Forensic Cost Audit of both the companies to ascertain the input and quantities of input used in the production of both the companies to determine the real cost of their production against their fixed price of urea.

The commission took notice on its own of a price increase carried out by all the urea manufacturers in Pakistan in December 2010 that continued through 2011. The commission constituted an inquiry committee to identify whether the subject price increases amounted to a contravention of the provisions of the Competition Act, 2010. In this regard the inquiry report concluded on June 25, 2012, carried out an analysis of factors such as gas curtailment, input costs, profit margins, subsidies, government policies etc to reach at a conclusion that the undertakings found to be individually as well as collectively dominant, abused this position in carrying out unreasonable increase in prices in violation of Clause (a), Sub-section (3) of Section 3 of the Act. All urea manufacturers were issued show-cause notices for individual and collective abuse of dominant position.

The bench comprising Chairperson Rahat Kaunain Hassan and senior Member Abdul Ghaffar, in its order, observed that in determining whether the undertakings were individually dominant in the urea market (the 'relevant market') particularly with respect to the aspect of unreasonable price increase, it was necessary to go one step ahead of establishing that the market was captive and determine on a case by case basis whether each undertaking had the market power to effect, influence or initiate a price change in the market. In this regard EFL had itself demonstrated by being the price initiator, that it was in fact dominant in the relevant market.

With respect to FFC, it was thus found by the bench that having a much greater market share in the relevant market in terms of production and satisfying the test for market power provided for under Section 2(1)(e) of the Act, it was the only other undertaking in the relevant market with the ability to initiate price changes in the relevant market other than EFL. All the other undertakings were found by the bench to be lacking in the ability of being the agents of unreasonable price increases in the relevant market and were therefore not found to be individually dominant.

The bench took into considera-

tion numerous factors including local concerns such as the nature of urea as an essential commodity, its importance to the farmer and agricultural growth and the government of Pakistan based subsidy provided to the undertakings and then employed numerous comparators (involving a comparison of profitability with jurisdictions of similar nature) in the light of the test laid out in the other developed jurisdictions. FFC was found to have more than doubled its profits from around Rs 11 billion in 2010 to Rs 22.5 billion in 2011. Its ROE after tax of 97.5 percent was way above the ROE after tax enjoyed by undertakings in agro-based economies similar to Pakistan in all aspect of the urea business (ROE after tax in India having an upper ceiling of 12 percent). In respect of EFL the bench observed in the light of a case of excessive pricing in Turkey that plummeting profits or even a loss registered by an undertaking doesn't imply that it cannot abuse its dominant position. The bench looked at the increase in gross profits as they neutralised the effect of its debt obligation that was peculiar to it

not just in terms of the fact that it carried out the investment but also in terms of the arrangement it agreed upon with the lender or financers to pay it back. The gross profits of EFL went up by more than 80 percent from 2010 to 2011, furthermore the increase in its profit before interest and tax (PBIT) was 121 percent as against FFC's PBIT increase of 95 percent. implying that in the absence of EFL's debt obligation, with these prices prevailing it would have seen a tremendous increase in after tax profit just as FFC. In light of the above it was found by the bench that both FFC and EFL took advantage of a lack of competition in the relevant market and continued to increase prices in excess of a level that would have prevailed in a market with appreciable competitive constraints and in having done so abused their individual dominant position in contravention of Clause (a), Sub-section (3) of Section 3 of the Act. Based on its findings and taking

Based on its findings and taking into account all relevant factor, including the product involved, its significance for the economy and the quantum of subsidy availed by the

FFC and EFL which amounted to Rs 11 billion and Rs 4.5 billion, respectively for the year 2011 only, the bench imposed a maximum penalty provided for under the Act on both EFL and FFC like 10 percent of their individual turnover (translating to sums of Rs 3.14 billion for EFL and Rs 5.5 billion for FFC) for each abusing its dominant position in violation of the Act. Furthermore the bench deemed it critical to advise Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) that forensic cost audits pertaining to all the undertakings must be carried out by independent auditors in the interest of transparency and the information so obtained shared with the relevant departments of the provincial and federal governments along with the commission. Lastly the bench was of the considered view that a mechanism needs to be evolved by the government of Pakistan so that the subsidy (if any) should be directed at the farmer who is the ultimate beneficiary of subsidy as per the objective of fertilizer policy 2001 to ensure availability of urea at an affordable price.

The Nation

Page # 16

03 April 2013

CCP imposes penalty of Rs 8.64b on fertilizer companies

OUR STAFF REPORTER

d

ISLAMABAD - The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has imposed a penalty of Rs 8.64 billion on leading fertilizer manufacturing companies

- Engro Fertilizer Limited (EFL) and Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited (FFC) - for abuse of their dominant position through unreasonable price increase.

The Commission took notice on its own of a price increase carried out by all the urea manufacturers ('undertakings') in Pakistan in December 2010 that continued through 2011. The Commission constituted an Enquiry Committee to identify whether the subject price increases amounted to a contravention of the provisions of the Competition Act, 2010 (the "Act"). In this regard the Enquiry Report concluded on 25-06-2012, carried out an analysis of factors such as gas curtailment, input costs, profit margins, subsidies, government policies etc. to reach at the conclusion that the undertakings found to be individually as well as collectively dominant, abused this position in carrying out unreasonable increase in prices in vi-

olation of Clause (a), Subsection (3) of Section 3 of the Act. All urea manufacturers were issued show cause notices (SCN) for individual and collective abuse of dominant position.

The Bench comprising the Chairperson Ms Rahat Kaunain Hassan and senior member Abdul Ghaffar, in its order, observed that in determining whether the undertakings were individually dominant in the urea market (the "relevant market") particularly with respect to the aspect of unreasonable price increase, it was necessary to go one step ahead of establishing that the market was captive and determine on a case by case basis whether each undertaking had the market power to effect. influence or initiate a price change in the market. In this regard EFL had itself demonstrated by being the price initiator that it was in fact dominant in the relevant market. With respect to FFC, it was thus found by the bench that having a much greater market share in the relevant market in terms of production and satisfying the test for market power provided for under Section 2(1)(e) of the Act, it was the only other undertaking in the relevant market with the ability

to initiate price changes in the relevant market other than EFL. All the other undertakings were found by the bench to be lacking in the ability of being the agents of unreasonable price increases in the relevant market and were therefore not found to be individually dominant.

The bench took into consideration numerous factors including local concerns such as the nature of urea as an essential commodity, its importance to the farmer and agricultural growth and the Government Of Pakistan based subsidy provided to the undertakings and then employed numerous comparators (involving a comparison of profitability with jurisdictions of similar nature) in the light of the test laid out in the other developed jurisdictions. FFC was found to have more than doubled its profits from around Rs 11b in 2010 to Rs 22.5b in 2011. Its ROE after tax of 97.5% was way above the ROE after tax enjoyed by undertakings in agro based economies similar to Pakistan in all aspect of the Urea business (ROE after tax in India having an upper ceiling of 12%). In respect of EFL the bench observed in the light of a case of excessive pricing in Turkey that plummeting profits or even a loss registered by an undertaking doesn't imply that it cannot abuse its dominant position. The Bench looked at the increase in gross profits as they neutralized the effect of its debt obligation that was peculiar to it not just in terms of the fact that it carried out the investment but also in terms of the arrangement it agreed upon with the lender/financers to pay it back. The gross profits of EFL went up by more than 80% from 2010 to 2011. furthermore the increase in its Profit before Interest and tax (PBIT) was 121% as against FFC's PBIT increase of 95%, implying that in the absence of EFL's debt obligation, with these prices prevailing it would have seen a tremendous increase in after tax profit just as FFC. In light of the above it was found by the bench that both FFC and EFL took advantage of a lack of competition in the relevant market and continued to increase prices in excess of a level that would have prevailed in a market with appreciable competitive constraints and in having done so abused their individual dominant position in contravention of clause (a), subsection (3) of Section 3 of the Act.



Page # 10 03 April 2013

CCP imposes Rs8.64b penalty on fertilizer companies

STAFF REPORTER

ISLAMABAD-The Competition Commission of Pakistan (the "Commission has imposed a penalty in the sum of PKR 8.64 Billion on part of Engro Fertilizer Limited (EFL) and Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited (FFC) for abuse of their dominant position through unreasonable price increase.

The Commission took notice on its own of a price increase carried out by all the Urea Manufacturers ('undertakings') in Pakistan in December 2010 that continued through 2011. The Commission constituted an Enwhether the subject price increases amounted to a contravention of the provisions of the Competition Act, 2010 (the "Act"). In this regard the Enquiry Report concluded on 25-06-2012, carried out an analysis of factors such as (i) Gas curtailment (ii) cies etc to reach at the conclu- onstrated by being the price ini- numerous comparators (involv- financers to pay it back. co ere to reach at the conera

dominant position.

spect to the aspect of unreason-vidually dominant. able price increase, It was necmentou of being the p

to be individually as well as col- nant in the relevant market. ity with jurisdictions of similar lectively dominant, abused this With respect to FFC, It was thus nature) in the light of the test laid position in carrying out unrea- found by the bench that having out in the other developed juris-(3) of Section 3 of the Act. All production and satisfying the from around PKR 11 bn in 2010 urea manufacturers were issued test for market power provided to PKR 22.5 bn in 2011. Its ROE The Bench comprising the ket with the ability to initiate economies similar to Pakistan in Hassan and senior Member market other than EFL. All the (ROE after tax in India having Mr. Abdul Ghaffar, in its Order, other undertakings were found an upper ceiling of 12%). In reobserved that in determining by the bench to be lacking in spect of EFL the bench observed whether the undertakings were the ability of being the agents in the light of a case of excesindividually dominant in the of unreasonable price increases sive pricing in Turkey that plum-Urea Market (the "relevant in the relevant market and were meting profits or even a loss reg-

essary to go one step ahead of eration numerous factors includ- Bench looked at the increase in establishing that the market was ing local concerns such as the gross profits as they neutralized captive and determine on a case nature of Urea as an essential the effect of its debt obligation by case basis whether each un- commodity, its importance to the that was peculiar to it not just in dertaking had the market power farmer and agricultural growth terms of the fact that it carried Input Costs(iii) Profit margins price change in the market. In based subsidy provided to the terms of the arrangement it I (iv) Subsidies, government poli- this regard EFL had itself dem- undertakings and then employed agreed upon with the lender/

sion that the undertakings found tiator, that it was in fact domi- ing a comparison of profitabilsonable increase in prices in vio- a much greater market share in dictions. FFC was found to have lation of Clause (a), Subsection the relevant market in terms of more than doubled its profits Show Cause Notices (SCN) for for under Section 2(1)(e) of the after tax of 97.5% was way individual and collective abuse of Act, it was the only other un- above the ROE after tax enjoyed dertaking in the relevant mar- by undertakings in agro based Chairperson Ms. Rahat Kaunain price changes in the relevant all aspect of the Urea business quiry Committee to identify market") particularly with re- therefore not found to be indi- istered by an undertaking doesn't imply that it cannot The bench took into consid- abuse its dominant position. The to effect, influence or initiate a and the Government Of Pakistan out the investment but also in



Front Page 03 April 2013



28 نی) نے ایکروفر ٹیلائزر کمیٹڈ اور فوجی فر ٹیلائزر کمیٹی پر ار ح آ تھارب روبے سے زائد کا جرماند عائد کردیا ب جى من يورى فر شلائزر يردارب 50 كروژروي جكدا يكروفر شلائزر ير 3ارب 14 كروژرد في كاجرماند عائد کیا گیا ہے۔ فریطازر کمینوں کے فرانزک کامٹ آ ڈٹ کیلئے سکیور ٹیز ایکس چینج کمیشن آف ماکستان (ایس ای ی بی) کواید دانس بھی بجوا دی گئی ہے۔ ان خیالات کا اظہاری ی کی چیز یرین راحت کو نین صن نے میڈیا کو بر یفنگ دیتے ہوئے کیا۔ انہوں نے بتایا کہ فوتی اور ايكروفر شلار يرجراند وممر 2010ء = وممر 2011ء - رجرمد كيلي عائدكيا كياب اوريد جرماندان کے انفرادی 10 فیصد کے ثران اوور کے حساب سے لگا یا گیا ب، ایمكرد ادر فوجى فر شلائزرز ير عائد كيا جان دالا يه جماندی ی کی تاریخ کاب ے براج ماند ب چزین نے بتایا کدفر قر ٹیلائزد کا منافع 2010 = 2011 کے ایک سال کے عرصہ کے دوران 11 ارب روب - برور 22 ارب 50 كروژرو به وكياتها، ایکرو کے سودادر لیس سے سلے کے مناقع می 121 فصد اضاف ہوا جکہ فوجی فر ٹلائزر کے سودادر ملس سے سلے کے منافع می 95 فیصد کا اضافہ دیکھا گیا، گزشتہ تین سال کے دوران اینگرد اور فوجی فرشلائز رکو مجموعی طور پر 77 ارب روبے کی سیسڈی دی گئی جیکہ دسمبر 2010 سے دسمبر 2011 کے دوران ایگروکو 11 ارب روبے جبد فوج فر ٹیلائزر کو 4 ارب 50 کروژ روپے کی سیسڈی دی گی، اس کے مادجود بور ماکی قیتوں میں بلاجواز اضافہ کیا گیاان كاكبتا تحاكد حرف 2011 ك ايك سال كرمد يس يوريا كى قيمتوں ش 80 فيصد بے زائد كا اضافہ كيا گيا جبكہ ای کے مقاطے میں گزشتہ مائج سال کے دوران تصلوں کی قيتوں من 40 - 45 فيعد كا اضافه موا، قيتوں من اضافے کے حوالے نے فوجی اورا یکر وفر شلائز ر مارکیٹ یادر کی حیثیت اختیار کر گئے ہیں اور دونوں انفرادی طور پر اركيث ميں بالادي كى يوزيشن ركھتے ہيں۔



03 April 2013 Page # 14

میشن نے2 کھاد کمپنیوں پر 8.64ارب رویے جرمانہ کردیا دونول پرمارکیٹ میں غالب یوزیشن کاغلط استعمال کرتے ہوئے قیمتیں بڑھانے کاالزام ثابت ہوگیا السراي مي كواً ذف ادر معلومات متعلقة تحكمول كودين كي بھى سفارش كردى، داحت كونين اسلام آباد (خصوصی ریورژ) مسابقتی تمیش آف درست کیا جائے اور اس ربحان کوروکا جائے تا کہ کارکل کی حوصلة يحلى ادرمسابقتي سركرميوں كوفر وغ ديا جائيے۔انھوں یا کتان (ی ی لی) نے مسابقتی توانین کی خلاف درزی نے بتایا کہ انکوائری کے نتائج اور تمام عناصر بشمول سبسڈی کو اور ملک میں کھاد کی قیتوں میں مصنوعی اضافہ کرتے پر بڑی يدنظرر كھتے ہوئے نے نے ايك كے تحت دونوں كمپنيوں پر کھاد کمپنوں پر 8ارب 64 کروڑ روبے کاجرمانہ عائد متعلقہ قانون کی خلاف ورزی کرتے ہوئے اپنی غالب کردیا۔ ی بی بی چیئر پرین راحت کو نین حسن نے منگل کو يوزيش كاغلط استعال كرف يرزياده - زياده جرماند یریس بر یفنگ کے دوران بتایا کری کی نے اب تک کا عائد کیا جوان کے انفرادی ثرن ادور کا10 فیصد (ای ایف ب براجرماند کیا ہے۔انھوں نے بتایا کری تی لی کے سينترم مرعبد الغفار اوران يرمشتل نتخ في بايا كه ماركيث كي ایل کے لیے 3.14 ارب اور ایف ایف کی کے لیے 5.5 ارب روب) ب- انھوں نے بتایا کہ نے نے ایس غال کمپنیوں ای ایف امل اور ایف ایف ی نے بور یا کھاد کی قیمتیں بڑھا تمن، کمیشن نے کھاد کی قیمتوں میں اضافے ای ی لی کو بھی شفافیت کے لیے متعلقہ کمپنیوں کا غير جاندار آ ڈيٹرزے فارنسک کاٹ آ ڈٹ کرنے کی کے ربحان کودیکھتے ہوئے انگوائری کی، سال 11-2010 سفارش کی بے اور اس سلسلے میں معلومات صوبائی اوروفاتی یں قیمتیں 40 ہے 50 فیصد برجیس ۔ انھوں نے کہا کہ اتی حکومتوں کے متعلقہ تحکموں اور کمیش کوبھی دی جا تھں۔ فيتين برهنااس بات كامتقاضى تحاكدات چيك كرك

ناحب ائزمت افع خوری، قیمتوں میں بے پت ہ اصاف اور احب ارہ داری کا الزام وى الكرفر لاردىك كاسكرار مسابقتى كميش في دونو كمينيو كوقصور دارهمرات موتى فوجى فريلائز رير 5 ارب 50 كرور ، اينكر دفر يلائز ريرتين ارب 14 كرور رو ي عجر مانه عائد كرديا کمپنیوں نے منافع کے باوجود نقصان ظاہر کر کے حکومت سے 77 ارب روپے کی سبسڈی بھی وصول کی ،غیر جانبدار آڈیٹرز سے فرانزک آڈٹ کرائی جائے ، راحت کونین مابقتی کمیشن نے ناجا مرمنافع خوری، قیتوں میں بے بناہ اضاف اور اسلام آباد (اظهر مد) اجارہ داری قائم کرتے کے الزام میں بور یا کھاد بتانے والے دونوں کار ظانوں فوجی فرشیلا تر رادرا يتكر وفرشيلا تر ريكلى تاريخ كے سب سے برے جرمانے كيے ہيں۔ ددنوں كمينيوں فے يوريا کھاد کی مارکیٹ میں ایٹی طاقتور حیثیت کونا جائز منافع خوری کے لیے استعمال کرتے ہوتے کا شکاروں کو بھاری فقصان بابنجا يااد حکومت کی جانب ے حاصل کرده 77 ارب دونے کی سبسڈی کے ثمرات سے بھی توام کو ٹر دم رکھا کمیشن کی جانب

ے از خود ذقس کی بنیاد پر ایر یا تحکر ش ناجا تر منافع خور کا دو بجاری منافع کی تحقیقات کے بعد دونوں کم بنیوں کو تصور دار تصررائے ہونے فوجی فر بنا ترزیر کر 5ارب 50 کر دو جکدا بنگر دفر نیال ترزیر شمن ارب 14 کر دور دو پے کے جرائے عائد کی تحقیق میں فیر معمولی اصل نے کا لؤش ایک اور ایک سال کی تحقیقات کے دوران قمام فریش کو شنوائی کا کلم موقع فراہم کی تحقیق میں فیر معمولی اصل نے کا لؤش ایک ایراد ایک سال کی تحقیقات کے دوران قمام فریش کو شنوائی کا کلم موقع فراہم منافع کی شرح معرولی اصل نے کا لؤش ایک ایک اور ایک سال کی تحقیقات کے دوران قمام فریش کو شنوائی کا کلم موقع فراہم منافع کی شرح سی میں اصل نے کا لؤش ایک ایک اور ایک سال کی تحقیقات کے دوران قمام فریش کو شنوائی کا کلم موقع فراہم منافع کی شرح سی مولی اصل نے کا لؤش کی ایک ایک ایک و دونوں کم بلوی کو ماد کیٹ میں اور دوران کے بیل مال کی دوران ماضل کی مقرر کردہ قیمت مار کی لئی کی تصل کی موج ہے دیگر کھا دیات موارد دار کی جیلی کا مار ہے اور ایک مقرر کردہ قیمت مار کی کی تھا تصور کی جاتی کہ دونوں کم بلویں کو مارک جیلیے حاصل سے اعداد کی مقرر کردہ قیمت مار کی کی تی تعدی کی دارات میں کی معیث پر اوراز کہ دوران کی بلویں کے محد محکام کے مع ہوار کی میں میں موال مال کا کو ایک میں تعدی کی موج ہے دیگر کھا دیات دال کم بنیوں کو گوئی خاند موج ہوار کا منافع مواد میں کی قبر 200 میں تعدی کر راہ مارے میں کی معیث پر اوراز مواد ہوائی کے بلوی کو تک قائدہ دوران کا مرف فرد خیا در کردہ قیمت مواد 200 میں تعدال میں میں موج کی موج ہے ہیں دارا مار دولی کے محکومت کی جانے ایکر دفر غیار درکہ دو تو میں مال تعداد مور کا ہوں ہو جاتا ہوں ہو ہو ہو ہو ہو ہو ہو کے موج دولی کو موج خاند ہو دی کا موج کے موج کی موج کے موج کی موج کے موج

قیت کے تعین کے لیے آزادادر فیر جانبدار آڈیٹرز نے فرانزک آڈٹ کے لیے بھی کہا ہے۔

A

03 April 2013 Page # 4